
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee
Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Alfonso, Bajaj, Dr. Chowdhury and Dr. Moore

One Labour Group unallocated place
Two unallocated Non-Group places

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Anita James
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6358
Email. Anita.James2@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Anita.James2@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeti
[...]
s, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
25th July 2018 have been circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 

4. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK 
COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL 2017-18 

Appendix B

The Director of Finance submits the Draft Annual Report of the Audit & Risk 
Committee to Council setting out the Committee’s achievements over the 
municipal year 2017-18.

Members will be asked to approve the report for submission to full Council on 
4th October 2018. 

5. HOUSING BENEFITS SUBSIDY ARRANGEMENTS 
UPDATE 

Appendix C

The Director of Finance submits a report updating on the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy arrangements for the authority.

Members will be asked to note the contents and comment on the findings 
highlighted in the report. 

6. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD 
INITIATIVE (NFI) 

Appendix D



The Director of Finance submits a report to provide information on counter-
fraud activities during 2017-18 to the Committee, and is confined to the City 
Council’s Corporate Investigations Team within Financial Services.

Members will be asked to note and comment on the contents. 

7. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND 
CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 

Appendix E

The Director of Finance submits a report on the annual review of the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy as required under the Terms of Reference 
of the Audit & Risk Committee.

Members will be asked to note the report and approve the minor amendment to 
the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy. 

8. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS (NON STATUTORY) 
2017-18 

Appendix F

The Director of Finance submits an update report on Corporate Non Statutory 
Complaints 2017-18.

Members will be asked to note the improvements and comment upon the 
contents of the report. 

9. PRIVATE SESSION 

Members of the Public to Note
Under the law the committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed.

The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds it will contain “exempt” information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
makes the following resolution:

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of 
“exempt” information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).



This report concerns the strength of internal controls of the City Council’s
financial and management processes and includes references to material
weaknesses and areas thereby vulnerable to fraud or other irregularity. It is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT Appendix G

The Head of Internal Audit & Assurance submits the Internal Audit Update 
report.

Members will be asked to receive the report and note the key issues identified. 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Dr Chowdhury

* * *   * *   * * *
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr Moore.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 13TH JUNE 2018

It was noted that under Item 6 the word “Fees” was omitted from the resolution 
which should read: “That the Annual Audit Fees Letter be noted.”

RESOLVED:
That subject to the amendment referred to above the minutes of 
the meeting held on 13th June 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

20. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT

Councillor Bajaj joined the meeting.

The External Auditor KPMG submitted the Annual Governance Report, known 
as the ISA 260 Report to Those Charged with Governance. This included the 
key findings arising from the audit of Leicester City Council’s financial 

1

Appendix A



statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 together with the Auditors 
assessment of the council’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM) in 
its use of resources.

Members were reminded of the requirement for the Chair of Audit and Risk to 
sign the letter of representation to KPMG from the council in connection with 
the audit of the council’s financial statements.

KPMG anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements by 31st July 2018, this being the date by which the 
statements should be finalised, signed and published.

Members’ attention was drawn to t
[...]
essed concern that Councillor 
Porter continually failed to complete his annual related party disclosure and 
discussed sanctions. Officers confirmed that numerous attempts had been 
made this year and in previous years to encourage compliance. Members also 
noted that following the closure of the 2016/17 accounts, the former Chair to 
the Committee had written to Councillor Porter.

2



The Chair indicated that the sanctions and powers of Full Council should be 
further explored and agreed to liaise with the Monitoring officer and Director of 
Finance outside of this meeting.

The Chair thanked the external auditor (KPMG) for their work and the report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the ISA 260 Report to Those Charged with 

Governance be received and noted,
2. That the Director of Finance be authorised to sign the letter 

of representation to KPMG from the council in connection 
with the audit of the Authority’s financial statements,

3. That sanctions and powers of Full Council be further 
explored by the Monitoring Officer in relation to non-
completion of related party disclosures.

21. THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18

The Director of Finance submitted a report seeking approval of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2017-2018.

Members were advised that the statement’s format was mostly prescribed by 
the principles of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy and 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives’ framework “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government”.

Members of the Committee noted that there were no changes to the draft 
presented at the 13th June 2018 meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 be approved as 
detailed within the report.

22. THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
2017/18

The Director of Finance submitted a report presenting the Council’s audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 as required under the Accounts and Audit 
(England) 
[...]
tion to the 
committee on any cases was dependent on the outcome of the investigation, if 
evidence gathered showed wrongdoing then actions would be taken or, if after 
surveillance there was no wrongdoing then there would not be a report.

Members were assured that surveillances were only undertaken when lawful 
and strictly necessary; there were various levels of verification to ensure this 
was not a power used too vigorously. In terms of numbers it was indicated 
there were likely a maximum of one case per quarter and it was unusual to see 
more than one in a six month period.

The Chair thanked the Head of Finance for the update.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

4



25. COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Director of Finance submitted a report providing information on counter 
fraud activities during 2017/18 based on the work of the City Council’s 
Corporate Investigations Team.

The Corporate Investigations Manager presented the report during which it was 
noted that:

 The authority continued to lead on an intelligence hub and passed on 
fraud alerts to key contacts across the authority. Some authorities had 
taken a long time to provide data, and 9 out of the 10 authorities in the 
hub did not have a dedicated fraud resource. Once the Corporate 
Investigations team received initial data, it could be analysed for 
duplications and anomalies across the region.

 25 residential properties had been identified as occupied when declared 
empty, that would attract £191k income back onto the council tax base.

 Following a prosecution the Proceeds of Crime Act had been used 
successfully to recover substantial funds from the assets of a former 
employee who had been taking money over a sustained period of time.

 In terms of notional savings being achieved as a result of the work of the 
Corporate Investigations team, work was ongoing to ascertain real 
figures and it was noted that last year the combined figure 
recovered/saved was £675k which in due course would be compared to 
this year.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

26. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (APRIL 2018 RISK REGISTER)

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 
a report providing an update on the work of the Council’s Risk Management 
Services team’s activities.

The Manager, Risk Management presented the report and gave details of both 
the strategic and operational risk registers to 30th April 2018 and explained 
changes to the reporting arrangements in the appendices to enable 
comparison of changes.

Members noted that:
 There had been 16 updates to the strategic risk register and that the risk 

scoring remained quite constant.
 The operational risk register indicating risk affecting day to day running 

of the council had 57 risks updated since the last report, with two risks 
deleted and one new risk added.

Members asked about the key risks facing the authority and were advised that 

5



cyber security, data protection (GDPR), the outcomes of the Grenfell Tower 
incident and uncertainty of funding beyond 2020 were currently the key risks 
facing authorities nationally.

In terms of cyber security, members were assured that robust mechanisms 
were in place and that risk was being managed well by the authority with no 
major incidents occurring. With regards to how many times the authority was 
being “attacked” it was noted that it was likely that organisations like local 
authorities would probably be attacked up to 100 times a day and the key 
challenge was to have steps in place to mitigate that risk and address the 
issues if it happened.

The Chair commented on the importance of not becoming complacent and 
ensuring there was a multi layered approach to keep on top of that risk.

The Chair queried whether risks were being fully communicated to executive 
level and officers confirmed there was work in progress to achieve that. It was 
suggested that if the executive were not currently being fully engaged on risks 
that should be considered a strategic risk because of the authority’s 
governance model. Officers agreed to explore that suggestion further with the 
Director and to provide an update in the next Risk Management report to the 
committee.

It was noted that the risk registers were published on the internal interface 
network quarterly and that the outcomes from the Grenfell Tower incident were 
included on the strategic risk register with ongoing risk in that regard being 
monitored.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted,
2. That consideration be given to the suggestion that if the executive 

are not currently being fully engaged with risks to add that as a 
strategic risk and to include an update on that point in the next 
Risk Management report to the committee.

27. AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE TIMETABLE

The Head of Finance presented the Audit & Risk Committee timetable setting 
out its future work plan.

The Chair invited members to email suggestions of any topics they wanted to 
add to the work plan including topics for members’ training sessions.

Members noted that the Strategic Director of Social Care and Education, 
Steven Forbes, had been invited to a future meeting as requested at the last 
meeting, following his appointment to the new, wider role. Members were 
informed that the council had requested the LGA and DfE to undertake a test of 

6



assurance which was likely to take place later in the year and it was proposed 
that the Strategic Director would attend the March 2019 meeting to discuss the 
results of that assurance test.

Members also noted that an update on the Housing Benefit action plan would 
be brought to the September meeting.

28. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The meeting closed at 6.45pm.

7



8



Page 1 of 6

                                                                                             

Leicester                                                                                                               
City Council                                                                                                                       

WARDS AFFECTED: 
ALL

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Audit and Risk Committee 12 September 2018
Council                                                                                              4 October 2018

Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Committee to Council

 covering the municipal year 2017-18

Report of the Director of Finance

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To present to the Council the annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee 

setting out the Committee’s achievements over the municipal year 2017-18 
(May 2017 to April 2018).

1.2 This report was presented to the Committee for approval at its meeting on 12 
September 2018.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to approve this report for 

submission to the Council.
2.2 Council is recommended to receive this report.

3 SUMMARY
3.1 The Committee’s terms of reference approved by Council require the 

submission of an annual report on its activities, conduct, business and 
effectiveness. Moreover, the CIPFA* guidance on Audit Committees states that 
the audit committee should be held to account on a regular basis by Council, 
and that the preparation of an annual report can be helpful in this regard. (* 
CIPFA – the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy)

3.2 The Audit and Risk Committee considered a wide range of business in fulfilment 
of its central role as part of the Council’s system of corporate governance, risk 

9

Appendix B



Page 2 of 6

management and internal control.  It conducted its business in an appropriate 
manner through a programme of meetings and fulfilled the expectations placed 
upon it.

4 REPORT
4.1 The Committee’s terms of reference are regularly reviewed. They formally 

confer 
[...]
s Act No
Elderly/People on Low 
Income

No

Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities No
Risk Management Yes The whole report concerns the audit, risk 

management and governance process, a 
main purpose of which is to give 
assurance to Directors and this 
Committee that risks are being properly 
identified and managed appropriately by 
the business.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
Agendas and Minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meetings

REPORT AUTHOR
Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, ext. 37 4081

14



Housing Benefit Subsidy 
improvement regime – Update 
Summer 2018

Audit & Risk Committee 
Date of committee meeting: 12th September 2018  

Lead director: Alison Greenhill, Director of Finance

15

Appendix C



2 | P a g e

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: ALL
 Report author: James Hudson
 Author contact details: Tel 0116 4542734
 Report version: 3 29.08.18

1. Purpose of report

The Audit and Risk Committee on 3rd August 2016 received a report on the Housing 
Benefit (HB) Subsidy arrangements for the Authority. The purpose of this report is to:

1. Provide an update on the current Audit regime, the Subsidy Qualification Loss and 
the measures in place to minimise the loss,
2. Provide an update on the next steps to continue the improvement journey; and
3. Provide an update on how the service promotes customers reporting a change in 
circumstances.
 

2.Summary & Background

2.1 Housing Benefit is a DWP (Department for Work & Pensions) benefit, which is 
awarded to people on low incomes, to help with their housing costs, i.e. their rent. All 
Local Authorities act on behalf of the DWP, to administer, calculate and award 
Housing Benefit (HB) to all entitled claimants. The authority submits a Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim to the DWP to recoup the monies the authority has paid out in 
Housing Benefit to claimants.

2.2 The table below details the administration subsidy the authority received from the 
DWP over the last 6 years and provides a
[...]
-and-organisational-development/human-resources-employment/employee-policies-procedures-and-guidelines/all-policies/appendices/appendix-x/
http://interface.lcc.local/our-organisation/corporate-resources-and-support/hr-employment-and-organisational-development/human-resources-employment/employee-policies-procedures-and-guidelines/all-policies/appendices/appendix-x/


Corporate 
Complaints (Non-
Statutory) 2017/18

Audit & Risk Committee 
Date of committee meeting: 12th September 2018  

Lead director: Alison Greenhill

Useful information
 Report author: Nilkesh Patel (Service Improvement Manager)

49

Appendix F



2 | P a g e

 Author contact details: 0116 454 2505
 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database: V1
1. Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to update the Audit and Risk Committee on corporate 
non-statutory complaints in 2017/18; and for members to note the improvements, 
comment upon our actions from the lessons learned and planned future changes.

2. Service delivery

2.1 Since April 2016 we have been operating a single stage non-statutory complaints 
regime, streamlining the process and providing a flexible approach to handling a 
complaint dependent upon its nature and complexity. The “triage” process 
successfully determines the route of the complaint and who will need to be involved. 
During February 2018, Corporate Complaints transferred to Revenues and Customer 
Support Service (R&CS), as part of the Business Service Centre Review.

2.2 It should be noted that Statutory complaints relating to Adults and Children are 
not administered by this team and are investigated through a separate statutory 
procedure.

2.3 Complaints can be submitted in writing, over the phone, by email and through 
MyAccount. If the customer presents as vulnerable, for whatever reason, at Granby 
Street Customer Service Centre they will be supported to make a complaint.

Structure/Roles and Responsibilities – Corporate Complaints

2.4 The Co
[...]
Implications

There are no equality implications, this being an update report. 

However, when work on a Corporate Complaints Policy commences it would be 
useful to complete an equality impact assessment in order to demonstrate that the 
consideration of equalities impacts has been taken into account.

Surinder Singh Equalities Officer Tel 37 414

6.5 Other Implications 

N/A

7.  Summary of appendices: 
None.

55





Document is Restricted

57

Appendix G
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	4 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL 2017-18
	5 HOUSING BENEFITS SUBSIDY ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE
	6 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI)
	7 REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY
	8 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS (NON STATUTORY) 2017-18
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
	Copy of Appendix 1 - Summary of internal audit work bewteen 1 April and 17 August 2018
	Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report at 17 August 2018




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
  

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Dr Moore

* * *   * *   * * *
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Westley, Councillor Dr 
Chowdhury and the Director of Finance.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.

There were no declarations of interest.

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

32. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TO 
COUNCIL 2017-18

The Director of Finance submitted the draft annual report of the Audit & Risk 
Committee to Council setting out the Committee’s achievements over the 
municipal year 2017-18.

Colin Sharpe presented the report and it was noted that the committee terms of 
reference approved by council required that an annual report be submitted.

There was a brief discussion about the continuity of membership and member 



attendance. The committee felt it was important to support new members and 
for there to be continuity of membership and Chairing to develop understanding 
and to enable a positive contribution to be made to a well-functioning 
committee.

The Chair commented that the test was that whoever was appointed was 
contributing effectively and on the basis of this report that appeared to be 
happening.

The Chair emphasised the importance of member training sessions ahead of 
meetings that strengthen the committee. 

Officers agreed that regular training sessions should continue to be offered and 
advised that the current Terms of Reference for the committee were being 
revised with a focus on clarifying and strengthening the committee.

The Chair thanked officers for the report.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Report of the Audit & Risk Committee to Council 
covering the municipal year 2017-18 be approved and submitted 
to Council.

33. HOUSING BENEFITS SUBSIDY ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE

The Director of Finance submitted a report updating on the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy arrangements for the authority.

Caroline Jackson, Head of Revenues and Customer Support presented the 
report which included an update on the current audit regime, the subsidy 
qualification loss and the measures in place to minimise the loss, an update on 
the next steps to continue the improvement journey and how the service 
promoted customers reporting a change in circumstances.

Members discussed the report during which the following comments were 
made:

 Clawback was recovered from people where possible usually as a 
deduction out of their housing benefit. With universal credit although an 
application could be made to DWP to deduct, it fell very low down on the 
list of priority debtors and was therefore not likely to be recovered.

 There was an option for claimants to phone through and notify changes 
although that was not to a dedicated number, however the call flow had 
tiers and within that “change in circumstances” calls were classified as 
tier 2 calls which were prioritised with an average call waiting time of 4 
minutes.

 The online reporting mechanism was a stand alone e-form, this was not 
yet integrated into back office although there were plans to move 
towards that next year. It was intended that the form would be easy to 
find and complete. Officers as well as members of the public would test 
accessibility to the form using the council’s website. 



 There were challenges on the customer call centre due to the high 
volumes of calls coming through. This was being managed with an 
action plan in place (reviewed last August) and training for everyone 
who worked in the call centre.

 In the 8 weeks since the introduction of Universal Credit the team had 
received 4,000 online notifications from DWP of which only 15% had an 
impact on a claim which meant that 85% had to be checked which had 
no impact. The team had to look at all of the notifications to ascertain if 
there was an impact on a claim. 

 It was noted that 14 local authorities had been invited to a DWP and 
stakeholder meeting to express concerns about strategic management 
of Universal Credit and the impact on local authorities. The committee 
shared the concerns of officers about the high levels of notifications and 
strategic management of Universal Credit by DWP and asked for 
feedback from the stakeholder meeting.

Members noted difficulties in retention of staff/recruitment and were advised 
that the service area was currently running with 15 vacancies. A new 3-year 
contract was to start shortly with Civica - a company that would help to deal 
with a third of the change of circumstance cases. The council would continue to 
manage more complex cases whilst they managed the lesser ones coming 
through. With the contract in place and efficiencies being brought in, the 
service was confident the workload will be manageable and were therefore not 
looking to fill vacancies at this point.

In terms of staff retention, the extension of the full roll out of Universal Credit to 
2022 had not helped, the service was maintaining training, IT procedures had 
been refreshed and there were morale boosters such as a dress down day 
every month plus activities that staff were encouraged to participate in so that 
the workplace was somewhere they wanted to be.

Members expressed concerns regarding the delays encountered with the 
statutory audit by KPMG and noted the difficulties for officers in fulfilling 
statutory obligations as KPMG hadn’t done work in a timely manner.

Members were informed there had also been a delay to the external audit sign 
off of the Council’s accounts by the end of July despite assurances given at the 
last meeting and it was suggested that corporate issues within KPMG were 
impacting. Members noted that the Director of Finance had written to KPMG 
and the Chair asked that KPMG’s response to that letter be shared and to be 
kept informed of the situation.

Members agreed that a letter from the Chair expressing the concerns of the 
committee should be written to KPMG.

The Chair asked for the committee to be updated on progress regarding the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy arrangements to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted,



2. That the Chair write to KPMG to express the concerns of the 
committee over delays and impact on the local authority audit 
process,

3. That an update be brought to a future meeting.

34. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI)

The Director of Finance submitted a report to provide an update on the 
National Fraud Initiative exercises currently underway.

Members noted that National Fraud Initiative was a bi-annual project reported 
on annually.  

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

35. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY 
AND STRATEGY

The Director of Finance submitted a report on the annual review of the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, as required under the Terms of 
Reference of the Audit & Risk Committee.

Members noted that there were no significant changes other than the internal 
audit service was now provided by the county council and the policy remained 
fit for purpose. 

Members also noted the benefits from the excellent working relationship with 
the county council team who had shared their e-learning package which would 
be tailored for city council staff and rolled out for training.

RESOLVED:
That the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be approved.

36. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS (NON STATUTORY) 2017-18

The Director of Finance submitted an update report on Corporate Non 
Statutory Complaints 2017-18.

Caroline Jackson, Head of Revenues and Customer Support outlined the 
report.

The committee noted that:
 the delivery function for Corporate Complaints had transferred to the 

Revenues and Customer Support Service as of February 2018 as part 
of the Business Service Centre review,

 there was an overall reduction in the number of complaints received - 
down 23% compared to last year with 38% of complaints received being 



triaged to appropriate service areas to respond to, 
 of the complaints investigated 23% were justified, 48% not justified and 

the remainder partly justified,

Members were informed that a corporate complaints policy was being drafted 
which would be brought to the November 2018 committee meeting with a view 
to being implemented by January 2019.  

Members were invited to ask questions and during discussion the following 
points were made:

 In terms of staff attitude and behaviour in phone calls, this was tackled if 
raised as an issue. 

 Support was given to staff who had a bad experience with a customer 
and they were encouraged to report if they received verbal abuse. Call 
handling training was given to all staff and the service received upwards 
of 41,500 calls a month therefore quantity of complaints overall was a 
small number.

 In terms of complaints about the speed of service this mainly related to 
Revenue Services Support and notifications of change of circumstances. 
Responses to such complaints were often about making sure decisions 
were made as quickly as possible.

 There were several ways for customers to lodge a complaint. Of those 
made last year 900 were made by phone, 400 came via email but only 4 
were made using the on line My Account option. My Account customer 
journey could be improved and the service was working with the digital 
transformation lead to review My Account customer journeys to make it 
more user friendly.

 There were currently 26 vexatious complainants supported by the team, 
these took up a lot of resource and they often made multiple contacts 
over a variety of mediums - email and phone.

The Chair thanked officers for the progress in this area.

RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report be noted,
2. That the Corporate Complaints Policy be brought to the March 

2019 meeting for consideration.

37. PRIVATE SESSION

Into Private Session.

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involved the likely disclosure of “exempt” information, 
as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 



12A of the Act, and taking all circumstances into account, it was 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Internal Audit Update Report

38. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

The Head of Internal Audit & Assurance submitted the Internal Audit update 
report showing progress against the 2018/19 audit plan, outcomes of audits 
and an update on high importance recommendations.

It was noted that the forthcoming review of the committees Terms of Reference 
would consider how an audit update could be presented in public session to 
improve transparency.

Members noted the contents of the appendices referred to.

The Chair referred to a number of recent data breaches reported and enquired 
whether there was any audit involvement. It was advised that there was an 
audit in relation to the new GDPR regulations conducted by an IT auditor to 
effectively understand where the council was with revised processes and there 
would be further follow up work in relation to that in December 2018. Members 
were assured that the framework in place was generally good and that errors 
usually came down to human error. It was noted that the council also had its 
own information governance team that investigated data breaches and decided 
whether to report those on.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

39. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair reported that he was due to meet with the Monitoring Officer to 
explore the options available regarding the one related party disclosure that 
remained outstanding as discussed at the last meeting and he would report to 
the committee in due course.

There being no further business the meeting closed at 7.08pm.




